

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1079 (consolidated with No. 10-1080)

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION
BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
ANGELINE PURDY
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 514-0996**

OF COUNSEL

**DAVID P.W. ORLIN
MELINA K. WILLIAMS
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

DATED: October 28, 2011 (Initial Brief)

**RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit R. 28(a)(1), Respondent United States

Environmental Protection Agency submits this certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.

(A) Parties and amici: All parties and intervenors are listed in the Brief for Petitioners. There are no amici.

(B) Rulings under review: This is a set of consolidated petitions for review of the final EPA rule entitled "Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Nitrogen Dioxide," 75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY xi

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 4

 A. Establishment Of A NAAQS..... 4

 B. NAAQS And PSD Permitting Decisions..... 6

II. REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE NO₂ NAAQS 7

 A. Air Quality Criteria And The Health Effects of NO₂..... 9

 B. Risks Associated With Short-Term NO₂ Exposure..... 12

 C. Revision Of The NAAQS..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 23

I. EPA’S CONCLUSION THAT THE 100 PPB STANDARD
IS REQUISITE TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH
WITH AN ADEQUATE MARGIN OF SAFETY IS
SUPPORTED BY A ROBUST ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD..... 23

A.	The Revised NAAQS Is Based On Sound Scientific Information	24
1.	EPA appropriately updated an analysis of airway responsiveness.....	25
a.	EPA appropriately updated the Folinsbee analysis by incorporating new data relevant to the issues in this rulemaking.	26
b.	EPA’s update of the Folinsbee analysis was transparent and consistent with all applicable guidelines.....	30
2.	EPA reasonably concluded that the Goodman study did not warrant reopening the air quality criteria for this review	32
a.	The Goodman study was not available in time to form part of the air quality criteria for this review.....	32
b.	The Goodman study does not contradict EPA’s conclusion that a 100 ppb standard is requisite to protect public health	35
3.	There is no inconsistency in EPA’s treatment of the Schildcrout study.	39
B.	EPA Appropriately Considered Multiple Air Quality Scenarios	39
C.	The Revised NAAQS Is Necessary To Protect Public Health	43
II.	PETITIONERS’ CONCERNS REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REVISED NO ₂ NAAQS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	47
A.	The Revised NAAQS Is Applicable To PSD Permitting Decisions By Operation of Law.....	48
B.	EPA Was Not Required To Delay The Applicability Of The Revised NAAQS	53

C. EPA Appropriately Did Not Further Address Implementation58

CONCLUSION60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advocates for Highway & Auto. Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)54

American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA,
559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)5, 24, 39

American Lung Ass’n v. EPA,
134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)5

American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle,
665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981)5, 47

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)35

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)56

*Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)20, 50

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)19

Coalition of Battery Recyclers Ass’n v. EPA,
604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010)38

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)19, 20, 37

*Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)19, 20, 24, 38, 47

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,

463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)38

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)58

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)55

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)54

New Jersey v. EPA,
517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)50

Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)53

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)34

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)5, 47

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

STATUTES

Clean Air Act:

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2).....4, 9, 32, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(1)(A)4

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)4, 47

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....3, 5, 8, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2).....5

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2).....6

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(B)32

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)6

42 U.S.C. § 74716

42 U.S.C. § 74756

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....48

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....2, 7, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)54

42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(D)55

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)1, 52

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3)(C)6

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B)59

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....36, 43, 56

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)55
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....19

Information Quality Act:

44 U.S.C.A. § 3516 nn. (a),(b).....31

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. S § 5.18
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, App. W 5.2.455
40 C.F.R. § 51.1666
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(k)(1)(i).....7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(1).....6
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k)(1)(i)7

FEDERAL REGISTER

52 Fed. Reg. 24,672, 24,682 (July 1, 1987).....49, 52
70 Fed. Reg. 65,984, 66,043 (Nov. 1, 2005)49
73 Fed. Reg. 28,321(May 16, 2008)49
73 Fed. Reg. 28,34049, 51
74 Fed. Reg. 34,404, (July 15, 2009).....7
74 Fed. Reg. 34,4088
74 Fed. Reg. 34,4097
74 Fed. Reg. 34,41531

74 Fed. Reg. 34,42511, 25, 28, 42

74 Fed. Reg. 34,426-2742

74 Fed. Reg. 34,43444

74 Fed. Reg. 34,4418, 44

75 Fed. Reg. 6474 (Feb. 9, 2010)3

75 Fed. Reg. 64753, 8, 18

75 Fed. Reg. 64766, 7, 8, 9

75 Fed. Reg. 64775, 9, 12

75 Fed. Reg. 64788, 25, 28, 33, 34

75 Fed. Reg. 64798, 10, 13

75 Fed. Reg. 64803, 8, 10, 118, 28

75 Fed. Reg. 64813, 11, 17

75 Fed. Reg. 64823, 12, 13, 17, 40

75 Fed. Reg. 64833, 6, 37, 44

75 Fed. Reg. 64843, 12

75 Fed. Reg. 64853, 16, 45

75 Fed. Reg. 64863, 39

75 Fed. Reg. 6487 3, 16, 25, 26, 27, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38

75 Fed. Reg. 6488 3, 13, 17, 38, 40, 41, 42

75 Fed. Reg. 64893, 17, 38, 40, 42, 43

75 Fed. Reg. 6490	3, 8, 17, 42, 43
75 Fed. Reg. 6493	17, 18
75 Fed. Reg. 6494	14, 18, 29, 45, 46
75 Fed. Reg. 6495	14, 18, 46
75 Fed. Reg. 6498	3, 36
75 Fed. Reg. 6499	3
75 Fed. Reg. 6500	3, 28, 29
75 Fed. Reg. 6501	3, 15, 16, 18, 29, 37, 38
75 Fed. Reg. 6502	3, 8
75 Fed. Reg. 6525	57
